

No. 18-167

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MCC (XIANGTAN) HEAVY INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT CO., LTD.,
Petitioner,

v.

LIEBHERR MINING & CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, INC.,
D/B/A LIEBHERR MINING EQUIPMENT NEWPORT NEWS CO.,
A VIRGINIA CORPORATION,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Virginia*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRETT A. SPAIN
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. KUSHNER
WILLIAM A. BURKE
WILLCOX & SAVAGE, PC
440 Monticello Ave.
Suite 2200
Norfolk, Virginia 23510
(757) 628-5500
bspain@wilsav.com
dkushner@wilsav.com
wburke@wilsav.com

Counsel for Respondent

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

Should this Court grant certiorari to consider Petitioner's newly raised due process argument concerning "conspiracy jurisdiction" where:

(1) Petitioner failed to raise the issue in the trial court and preserve it for consideration by the Supreme Court of Virginia;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED . . . i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

I. Factual Background 4

 A. “What truck do you want to copy?” 4

 B. “[W]e have files, but too large in files. If Elite can set up FTP site to exchange files. Elite agrees to do it.” 6

 C. “I understand you may need more time to come out [sic] the whole list of welding equipment, welding wire, material selection etc. while you work full time at Liebherr.” 8

 D. “Well, sometimes you try to explain it in English and then you exhaust all of your attempts and then you show them a picture.” 11

 E. “[M]ining dump truck was developed by MCC (Xiangtan) with independent intellectual property right” (Elite Press Release) 12

II. Proceedings Below 13

 A. Liebherr’s Complaints 13

B. The Trial Court’s Factual Findings	14
C. Elite’s Motion to Set Aside	16
D. The Court’s Opinion and Factual Findings	17
E. Elite’s Petition for Appeal to the Supreme Court of Virginia	19
MISSTATEMENTS OF FACT AND LAW IN ELITE’S CURRENT PETITION	20
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	22
I. Elite Did Not Challenge Conspiracy Jurisdiction on Due Process Grounds in the Trial Court and Failed To Preserve This Issue	22
II. Any Decision on Conspiracy Jurisdiction Would Not Impact the Underlying Decision Because the Trial Court Expressly and Correctly Exercised Personal Jurisdiction on Multiple Grounds Other than Conspiracy .	25
III. The Court Did Not Base Jurisdiction on the Mere Contacts of Co-Conspirators	25
A. Jurisdiction Was Clearly Appropriate under <i>Calder</i> and <i>Walden</i> without Reaching the Issue of Conspiracy Jurisdiction	27
1. The <i>Calder</i> and <i>Walden</i> Legal Framework	27

2. Under The Facts Considered by the Trial Court, Jurisdiction Was Proper under <i>Walden</i> and <i>Calder</i> based on Elite's Direct Contacts with Virginia	30
B. Jurisdiction Is Also Appropriate Because the Court Found that Elite's Agents Committed Torts in Virginia	32
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acordia of Va. Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Genito Glenn, L.P.</i> , 560 S.E.2d 246 (Va. 2002)	33, 34
<i>Bradbury v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 815 F.2d 1356 (10th Cir. 1987)	33, 34, 36
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	28
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969)	22
<i>Cohn v. Knowledge Connections, Inc.</i> , 585 S.E. 2d 578 (Va. 2003)	24
<i>Commissioning Agents, Inc. v. Long</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2015)	29
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	33
<i>Equilease Corp. v. M/V Sampson</i> , 756 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Hager v. Gibson</i> , 108 F.3d 35 (4th Cir. 1997)	36, 37
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Office of Unemployment Comp. & Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	33

<i>Intermoor Inc v. Wilson</i> , No. 4:14-CV-01392, 2016 WL 1107083 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 22, 2016)	30
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987)	22
<i>Lear, Inc. v. Adkins</i> , 395 U.S. 653 (1969)	22, 23
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940)	22
<i>Ochoa v. J.B. Martin & Sons Farms, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2002)	34, 36
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnston</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	23
<i>Reistroffer v. Person</i> , 439 S.E.2d 376 (Va. 1994)	33
<i>Seattle Sperm Bank, LLC v. Cryobank Am., LLC</i> , No. C17-1487 RAJ, 2018 WL 3769803 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 9, 2018)	30
<i>Simon v. United States</i> , 644 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1981)	34
<i>Simon v. United States</i> , 711 F.2d 740 (5th Cir. 1983)	34
<i>Stover v. O’Connell Associates., Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Thermal Components Co. v. Griffith</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (D. Kan. 2000)	30

Trois v. Apple Tree Auction Center, Inc.,
882 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2018) 37

Vishay Intertechnology, Inc. v. Delta Int’l Corp.,
696 F.2d 1062 (4th Cir. 1982) 34

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014) *passim*

Williams v. Yamaha Motor Co.,
851 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2017) 37

RULES

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14 22

Va. S. Ct. R. 5:25 24
